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The role of the media in the promotion of breastfeeding

Abstract

Introduction. Breastfeeding is the optimal method of nourishing newborns and infants, as provided in guidelines and recom-
mendations issued by both maternal and child health organizations and associations. For this reason, breastfeeding should be pro-
moted and supported through educating the population. Various media outlets (television, radio, the Internet, press) have become
an integral part of people’s daily life and an important source of information on health.

Aim. The present study aimed at determining the role of the mass media in the promotion of breastfeeding.

Material and methods. The study was conducted between January and April 2015 on 262 women. The study used a diagnostic
survey with questionnaires. The researchers used a self-designed questionnaire. The software used for databases and statistical
analysis was STATISTICA 9.1 (StatSoft, Poland).

Results. A statistical analysis has shown that married women (p=0.00168), women with higher education (p=0.04007), women
who had their own businesses (p=0.04482) and those who had given birth to one child (p=0.00093) stated that information
on breastfeeding was available in the media. The women surveyed pointed to the media (56.13%) as the source of information
on breastfeeding, while the Internet (82.07%) was the most popular medium used by the respondents to look for information
on breastfeeding. The participants believed that the media should focus on promoting the benefits of breastfeeding for the child
(94.27%).

Conclusions. The media are the most popular source of information on breastfeeding. The media should promote breastfeed-
ing mainly through providing information on the benefits for the child. The Internet is the most popular medium to look for

information on breastfeeding.
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INTRODUCTION

Breastfeeding is the optimum method of feeding newborns
and infants, following the guidelines and recommendations
issued by maternal and child health organizations and asso-
ciations. It is highly beneficial, both directly and indirectly,
for the child and the mother [1-5]. Although the number of
breast-fed children in developed countries decreased signifi-
cantly in the 20" century, the situation has been improving
since the 1970s [2,6,7]. It is necessary, therefore, to further
promote and support breastfeeding through education [1,5-8].
Cooperation with the media appears crucial for increasing the
effectiveness of such efforts [8-11]. The media (television, ra-
dio, the Internet, press) have become an integral part of peo-
ple’s daily life, providing opportunities for development by
finding and using information. The media are also an impor-
tant source of information on health and thus they influence
people’s lifestyle and health behaviors [9-11].

AIM

The present study aimed at determining the role of mass
media in the promotion of breastfeeding.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

The study was conducted between January and April 2015
on 262 women (pregnant/post-partum, aged over 18 years)
all patients of Pregnancy Pathology and Maternity-Neonatal
Departments at Cardinal Stefan Wyszynski Regional Special-
ist Hospital in Lublin. The study was approved by the Bio-
ethics Committee of the Medical University of Lublin (KE-
0254/336/2014). The participants were informed that their
participation was voluntary, the protection of their anonymity,
as well as the fact that the findings will be used for scientific
purposes only.

We used the diagnostic poll method based on self-designed
survey questionnaire. It included questions concerning socio-
demographic data on the participants and the subject of the
study.
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The results obtained were statistically analyzed. The soft-
ware used for databases and statistical analyses was STATIS-
TICA 9.1 (StatSoft, Poland). The qualitative parameters ana-
lyzed were presented as numbers and percentages. The ¥ test
was used for qualitative parameters to establish correlations
between the analyzed variables. Statistical significance was set
at p<0.05.

RESULTS

The majority of women surveyed were aged less than 25
(32.44%), were city residents (57.25%), had higher education
(69.84%), were married (66.03%), worked in the public sector
(38.93%) and were pregnant (39.31%) — Table 1.

Table 2 presents the respondents’ opinions about the sourc-
es of information on breastfeeding. The women were most
likely to mention the media (56.13%), their family or close
friends (54.84%) and specialist literature (52.90%), while
the Internet (82.07%) was the most popular medium used by
the respondents to search for information on breastfeeding.
The participants believed that the media should focus on pro-
moting the benefits of breastfeeding for the child (94.27%),
while medical staff should be the main source of information
on breastfeeding positions (58.71%), teaching effective latch-
ing onto the breast (76.77%) and solving problems related to
lactation period (69.03%).

Table 3 contains information on the correlation between the
respondents’ opinion about the availability of breastfeeding in-
formation in the media and the socio-demographic data. A sta-
tistical analysis has revealed that married women (p=0.00168),
women with higher education (p=0.04007), women who had
their own businesses (p=0.04482) and those who had given
birth to one child (p=0.00093) stated that information on
breastfeeding was available in the media. No statistically sig-
nificant correlation was found between the participants’ opin-
ion on this subject and their age or place of residence (p>0.05).

TABLE 1. Characteristics of study participants.

Socio-demographic data N %
<25 85 32.44
26-30 77 29.39
Age
31-35 56 21.37
>36 44 16.80
city 150 57.25
Place of residence town 53 20.23
countryside 59 22.52
higher 183 69.84
Education
vocational/secondary school 79 30.16
married 173 66.03
Marital status
single 89 33.97
student 61 23.29
public sector employee 102 38.93
Professional activity private sector employee 59 22.51
own business 25 9.54
unemployed 15 5.73
none/pregnancy 103 39.31
Childbirths 1 child 81 3091
2 or more children 78 29.78
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Table 4 presents the correlation between the respondents’
opinion on whether the media should promote breastfeeding
and their opinion on the promotion of breastfeeding in the me-
dia and socio-demographic data. The opinion that the media
should promote breastfeeding was most popular among wom-
en aged 31-35 (p=0.01524), married women (p=0.00548),
women working in the private sector (p=0.00042) and those
who had given birth to at least one child (p=0.03877). No sta-
tistically significant correlation was found between the par-
ticipants’ opinion on this subject and their place of residence
or education (p>0.05). The second part of the analysis showed
that it was mainly women aged 31-35 (p=0.00755), married
(p=0.00000), with higher education (p=0.02925), unemployed
(p=0.00839) and those who had given birth to two or more
children (p=0.00001) who believed that the media promote
breastfeeding. We have not noticed any statistically significant
differences between this opinion and the place of residence
(p>0.05).

The analysis has revealed a statistically significant cor-
relation between the choice of the type of media regarding
information on breastfeeding and the age of the participants

TABLE 2. The respondents’ opinion on selected aspects of breastfeeding.

The respondents’ opinion on selected aspects of breastfeeding %
media 56.13
family/close friends 54.84
Sources of 1nf0rmat10n specialist literature 52.90
on breastfeeding
medical personnel on ward 48.39
antenatal classes 25.81
the Internet 82.07
Type of media providing press 12.73
information on breastfeeding television 473
radio 0.47
information on benefits
for the child 94.27
information on the development
Information which should be of a bond between the mother 75.57
disseminated by the media and the child
to promote breastfeeding* information on benefits
74.81
for the mother
information on financial
benefits 36.87
medical personnel on ward 58.71
books 40.65
Source of information .
on breastfeeding positions* media 3742
family/friends 30.32
antenatal classes 21.29
medical staff on ward 76.77
Source of information teach- books 3.87
ing the most effective media 3.23
latching methods family/friends 9.67
antenatal classes 6.46
medical staff on ward 69.03
Sources of information books 2258
on solving problems related media 35.48
to lactation period family/friends 38.06
antenatal classes 7.40

* the total sum of values is not 100% due to the possibility of multiple choice
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(p=0.00000). The Internet was the main place that respondents
of all ages, looking for information on breastfeeding, used (Ta-
ble 5). No statistically significant differences were found be-
tween this aspect and other socio-demographic factors: place
of residence, education, marital status, professional activity,
and the number of given births (p>0.05).

DISCUSSION

Data on the EU Member States published in 2015 reveals
that only in a few countries, such as Malta, Slovakia, Portugal
and Hungary, the percentage of children who are breast-fed
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Providing knowledge on the benefits, advantages and meth-
ods of dealing with problems during the lactation period as well
as offering women support and assistance during breastfeeding
should be prioritized in order to strengthen the role of breast-
feeding in society, increase the number of breastfeeding mothers
and extend the breastfeeding period [1]. The study has shown
that the participants were most interested in the information

TABLE 4. Correlation between the respondents’ opinion on whether the
media should promote breastfeeding and their opinion on promoting
breastfeeding by the media, and socio-demographic data.

The media should promote

. breastfeeding .
0
for 6 months .exceeds 30 A{. In other countries, the percentage Socio-demographic data ves ” Statistical
of breastfeeding mothers is much lower. Although in many analysis
. o . . o, o,
countries 70-90% of mothers declare shortly after giving birth N & N %
that they intend to breast-feed, over time the percentage of Age
breastfeeding mothers decreases dramatically [6]. These un- <25 74 87.06 11 1294
s.atisfactory reports clearly show a need for an active promo- 26-30 74 9610 3 3.90 Xii%;‘; 21‘1
tion of breastfeeding, both in Poland and around the world. 3135 56 10000 0 000 p=0
Over the recent years, mass media have become an educa- ' '
tional tool, playing an important role in promoting health, ~36 40 %091 4 909
including reproductive health [10]. In our study, the media ~ Marital status 1350
emerged to be the most popular (56.13%) source of informa- single 77 8652 12 13.48 ’:);0'005 48
tion on breastfeeding for women during the perinatal period. married 167 9653 6  3.47
Most part1.c1pants used the Internet to expand thelr.know.ledge Professional activity
on the subject (82.07%). However, the study by Klejewski et al.
. . student 52 85.25 9 14.75
demonstrated that the most popular source of information on .
breastfeeding for women were books and guidebooks, which public sector employee 99 9706 3 294 y=303662
were indicated by over a half of the participants (64.35%). private sector employee 58 9831 1 169 p=0.00042
Midwives were the second most popular source of information own business 249600 1  4.00
(54.45%), while the media.were.mentioned by ha.lf of the re- unemployed 1 7333 4 2667
spondents (50.49%) [4]. It is noticeable that both in our study Childbirths
and other authors’ research, reliable sources of information on
breastfeeding, such as medical staff or antenatal classes were ~ "n¢/Pregnancy o1 8835 12 1165 6500674
mentioned less frequently [4,12]. 1 child 79 9753 2 247  PT003877
2 or more children 74 94.87 4 5.13
The media promote breastfeeding
TABLE 3. Correlation between the respondents’ opinion whether A
information on breastfeeding was available in the media and socio- ge
demographic data. <25 29 3412 56 6588
Information in the media 26-30 40 5195 37 48.05 X[-):=i)10(35715853
Socio-demographic data yes no Statistical 3135 34 6071 22 3929
analysis
N % N % >36 25 56.82 19 43.18
Marital status Marital status
. 1*=9.866929 . ¥=22.01794
single 58  65.17 31 3483 p=0.00168 single 25 28.09 64 7191 p=0.00000
married 144 8324 29 16.76 married 103 59.54 70 40.46
Education Education
. 1=4.215236 . ¥*=4.753239
vocational/secondary school 54 6835 25  31.65 p=0.04007 vocational/secondary school 30 3797 49  62.03 p=0.02925
higher 148 80.87 35 19.13 higher 98 5355 85 4645
Professional activity Professional activity
student 44 7213 17 27.87 student 21 3443 40 65.57
public sector employee 73 71.57 29 2843 ¥=9.752279 public sector employee 45 4412 57 55.88 $=13.67979
private sector employee 50 8475 9 1525 P=0.04482 private sector employee 37 6271 22 3729 Pp=0.00839
own business 24 96.00 1 4.00 own business 15  60.00 10 40.00
unemployed 11 73.33 4 26.67 unemployed 10 66.67 5 33.33
Childbirths Childbirths
none/pregnancy 67 65.05 36 3495 ¥=13.96666 none/pregnancy 32 31.07 71 68.93 $?=23.02628
1 child 69 8519 12 1481 Pp=0.00093 1 child 45 5556 36 4444 p=0.00001
2 or more children 66 84.62 12 1538 2 or more children 51 6538 27 34.62
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TABLE 5. Correlation between the choice of different types of media
in search for information on breastfeeding and the age of the participants.

Mass media

Age press television the Internet Statlstlc‘al
analysis

N % N % N %

<25 5 7.14 0 0.00 65  92.86
26-30 6 9.68 3 4.84 53 8548 ¥=30.19246
31-35 3 667 5 1111 37 8222 p=0.00000

>36 13 37.14 3 8.57 19 5429

on the benefits of breastfeeding for the child (94.27%), cre-
ating a bond between the mother and the child (75.57%)
and benefits for the mother (74.81%).

Similarly to the countries of the West, the Polish society
has become an information society and this change is visible
mostly among young people [13]. This was also confirmed by
the results of our study, which showed that the youngest partic-
ipants obtained information on breastfeeding primarily from
the media and that the Internet was the most popular source of
information for this age group (92.86%).

The media’s capability of spreading information in an at-
tractive way might be used for promoting campaigns, stimu-
lating social expectations and shaping new behavioral patterns
[14]. The participants generally believed that the media should
promote breastfeeding. Women aged 31-35, married women,
working women and those who had given birth to one child
(p<0.05) were most likely to hold such an opinion.

It is of utmost importance that information which parents
gain from the mass media is reliable and based on the current
state of knowledge on the subject. It is beneficial for parents to
obtain the information from specialists or from magazines and
websites edited by health care professionals. Mindful mother-
hood requires acquiring knowledge and skills on self-care dur-
ing the perinatal period, including information on breastfeed-
ing [15]. Interestingly enough, our research has shown that
medical professionals were always chosen by the participants
as the primary source of the specific information on breast-
feeding, including breastfeeding positions, effective latching
or solving problems during the lactation period.

It is still necessary to develop effective methods to promote
breastfeeding, which would help to shape the right attitudes
among the society, bring the prestige to breastfeeding and edu-
cate women so that they treat breastfeeding as a natural activ-
ity at a certain stage of their lives.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The media are the most popular source of information on
breastfeeding.

2. The Internet is the most popular medium providing infor-
mation on breastfeeding.

3. Medical staff should become the main source of informa-
tion on breastfeeding positions, effective latching methods
and solving problems that occur in the lactation period.

4. The media should promote breastfeeding mainly through
providing information on the benefits for the child.
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